Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000673

2022-000674

2022-000675

2022-000676

2022-000677

2022-000678

2022-000679

2022-000681

Reported Date

14 March 2022

14 March 2022

14 March 2022

14 March 2022

14 March 2022

14 March 2022

14 March 2022

15 March 2022

Reported
Time
12:23:00 PM

1:27:00 PM

3:39:00 PM

4:33:00 PM

6:23:00 PM

6:45:00 PM

9:32:00 PM

12:52:00 AM

Location

YORK LANES
RETAIL

ACCOLADE EAST

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

PARKING LOT 5 -
NORTH WEST
GATE RESERVED
PETRIE SCIENCE
and
ENGINEERING

YORK LANES
RETAIL

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Mischief, Under
$5000

Motor Vehicle

Incident

Damage

Harassment

Domestic
Dispute

Assault

Subcategory

Intoxicated
Person

Sudden lliness

University

Property

Fail to Remain

University
Property

General

Community
Member

Injuries

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male who appeared to be
intoxicated. The individual, identified as a
non-community member, declined medical
care and was escorted off campus.
Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
door to the roof. The lock had been
tampered. The door was secured and the
Work Control Centre notified.

A community member reported their
vehicle was struck and damaged while
parked in the lot.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
hand rail located on the north exterior
walkway. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A community member reported being
harassed by three unknown males.
Description of the males were obtained.
Security responded to a report of a dispute
inside an apartment. The complainant
reported being involved in a dispute with
an individual who was not longer on site.
No injuries were reported. Police and
other services were offered and declined.

Toronto Police requested assistance with
their investigation into a report that a non-
community member had been assaulted by
a community member. The Toronto Police
investigation is ongoing.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000680

2022-000683

2022-000684

2022-000685

2022-000686

2022-000688

2022-000687

2022-000691

2022-000689

Reported Date

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

Reported
Time

1:19:00 AM

8:00:00 AM

9:40:00 AM

2:10:00 PM

3:16:00 PM

3:19:00 PM

4:36:00 PM

9:15:00 PM

9:30:00 PM

Location

FARQUHARSON
BUILDING

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG
VANIER LANE

KEELE CAMPUS

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

MALOCA
GARDENS

Category

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000
Suspicious
Persons

Fraud

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief, Under
$5000

Fire (Actual)

Subcategory

Subject Not
Identified

University
Property

Injury

Private Property
Subject not
Identified

Personation

Loitering

University
Property

Bonfire\
Campfire

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, evidence of
persons smoking in a stairwell was
observed. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti in an
elevator car. The Work Control Centre
was notified.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing symptoms from an injury.
EMS transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

Complainant reported the theft of clothing
items left unattended in a locker room.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a concerning
manner. A description of the individual
was obtained.

A community member reported email
messages impersonating a York University
office had been unlawfully distributed by
unknown persons.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a third-floor
office area. The individual was identified as
a previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to a hand sanitizing station
located in the second floor elevator lobby.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals gathered around a bonfire. A
member of the group was identified as a
non-community member. They were
cautioned and complied with a request to
extinguish the fire.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000693

2022-000692

2022-000695

2022-000694

2022-000696

2022-000697

2022-000698

2022-000699

Reported Date

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

15 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

Reported
Time
10:40:00 PM

10:50:00 PM

11:50:00 PM

12:08:00 AM

1:48:00 AM

2:10:00 AM

5:09:00 AM

5:20:00 AM

Location

ACCOLADE WEST

PASSY
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise Complaint

Information

Mischief, Under
$5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Noise Complaint

Noise Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Source not
Located

Health & Safety

Concern

University
Property

Unauthorized
Activities

Source not
Located

Source not
Located

Belligerent
Person

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering inside a third-floor
classroom. The individual was identified
as a previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted off campus.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a resident who was reported to be
in distress. Upon arrival, all appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a report of
deliberate damage to computer teaching
equipment located inside a lecture hall.
University Information Technology was
notified.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report of an unauthorized
guest in the building. The resident was
identified, cautioned and the guest was
escorted out of the building.

Security responded to a noise complaint in
the courtyard. Upon arrival, all was quiet
and appeared to be in order.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

A community member reported an
unknown male acted in a belligerent
manner when confronted about
excessively noise. A description of the
suspect was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000700

2022-000702

2022-000703

2022-000704

2022-000705

2022-000706

2022-000707

Reported Date

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

Reported
Time
8:43:00 AM

10:31:00 AM

11:26:00 AM

12:41:00 PM

4:50:00 PM

6:11:00 PM

8:36:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

ACCOLADE EAST

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

ACCOLADE WEST

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING
(OSGOODE HALL
LAW SCHOOL)

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief, Under

$5000

Suspicious
Persons

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Loitering

University
Property

Subject
Identified

Dispute

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

Injury

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a second-
floor office area. The individual was
identified as a previously trespassed non-
community member and directed to leave
campus.

Security responded to a report of
deliberate damage to computer teaching
equipment located inside two basement-
level classrooms. University Information
Technology was notified.

Security responded to investigate a report
of a suspicious person in the residence.
The individual was identified as a
contractor. Housing Services was notified.
Security responded to a report of an
altercation between two community
members. No injuries were reported. The
involved parties were directed to avoid
further interaction and provided with
information on community resources and
other campus services.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering inside a basement-
level washroom. The individual was
identified as a previously trespassed non-
community member and directed to leave
campus.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report of a community
member with an injury. Residence Life
staff provided first aid on scene and the
individual attended hospital for further
medical care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000708

2022-000711

2022-000710

2022-000713

2022-000712

2022-000714

2022-000715

Reported Date

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

16 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

Reported
Time
9:32:00 PM

9:46:00 PM

11:03:00 PM

2:12:00 AM

2:18:00 AM

5:40:00 AM

9:48:00 AM

Location

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

OTTAWA ROAD

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Emergency

Medical

Noise Complaint

Mischief, Under

$5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Suspicious
Persons

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Existing Medical
Condition

Sudden lliness

Source Located

University

Property

Unauthorized
Activities

Subject not
Identified

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a lecture hall. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member experiencing symptoms of an
allergic reaction. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a medical emergency. A community
member was transported to hospital for
medical care.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a loud party inside an apartment. The
leaseholder was identified and complied
with a request to lower the noise level.
Security responded to a report that a fire
extinguisher had been discharged without
cause in the loading dock. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered an
unauthorized guest asleep in a common
room. The individual was identified and
escorted out of the building.

A community member reported that while
walking near the intersection of Ottawa
Road and Founders Road, an unknown
male approached them and made
concerning comments. A description of
the male was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000716

2022-000717

2022-000718

2022-000719

2022-000721

2022-000722

2022-000724

2022-000725

Reported Date

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

17 March 2022

18 March 2022

18 March 2022

Reported
Time

1:37:00 PM

2:28:00 PM

3:24:00 PM

3:43:00 PM

7:44:00 PM

8:54:00 PM

2:07:00 AM

5:53:00 AM

Location

ACCOLADE EAST

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)
CENTRAL
SQUARE

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

GLENDON
COLLEGE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

YORK LANES
RETAIL

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Information

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Mischief, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Private Property

Injury

Assist
Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern

University
Property

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male smoking inside a stairwell.
The individual was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted off campus.
Complainant reported the theft of a vehicle
licence plate while the vehicle was parked
in the garage.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male removed food items from
the cafeteria without making payment. The
individual was identified as a previously
trespassed non-community member. He
was issued a trespassing notice and
escorted off campus. Toronto Police
services were declined.

Security responded to a report of a
community member with an ankle injury.
First aid was provided on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
assist a community member who reported
being lost in the Sunnybrook Park. Toronto
Police located the individual a short time
later and all was reported to be in order.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
Security assisted two non-community
members who appeared to be intoxicated
after leaving a restaurant establishment.
The group left campus in ride share
vehicles.

A Security patrol discovered insecure
perimeter doors. The doors had been
tampered with. The doors were secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000726

2022-000727

2022-000728

2022-000730

2022-000729

2022-000731

2022-000732

Reported Date

18 March 2022

18 March 2022

18 March 2022

19 March 2022

19 March 2022

19 March 2022

19 March 2022

Reported
Time

5:43:00 PM

6:56:00 PM

10:48:00 PM

1:32:00 PM

1:48:00 PM

9:03:00 PM

11:30:00 PM

Location

COLONNADE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

TORONTO TRACK
and FIELD
CENTRE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING
(OSGOODE HALL
LAW SCHOOL)

Category

Damage

Mischief, Under
$5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

University
Property

University
Property

Loitering

Health & Safety

Concern

Injury

Private Property

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

A Security patrol observed a damaged
door in the south Colonnade. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered unauthorized
posters on display in the building. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep inside a lecture hall. The
individual refused to provide identification
and was escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of an
individual yelling inside an apartment. The
occupant was identified and reported all
was in order.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member sustained an
injury. First aid was provided on scene
and EMS transported to hospital for further
medical care.

Security responded to a report that a
community member had their property
stolen when left unattended. A search was
conducted and a previously trespassed
non-community member was found in
possession of the property. The property
was returned to the owner. The non-
community member was identified, issued
a trespassing notice and escorted off
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
non-community members using the
common room facilities without
authorization. Evidence of smoking was
evident in the room. The group was
cautioned and escorted out of the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-000733

2022-000734

2022-000735

2022-000737

2022-000738

2022-000741

2022-000740

2022-000739

2022-000744

Reported Date

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

20 March 2022

Reported
Time

2:00:00 AM

2:30:00 AM

3:55:00 AM

10:26:00 AM

10:42:00 AM

8:31:00 PM

8:41:00 PM

9:18:00 PM

10:31:00 PM

Location

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

VANIER
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
HILLIARD
RESIDENCE

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

KEELE CAMPUS

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

ACCOLADE WEST

PARKING
GARAGE - YORK
LANES (PS1)
ACCOLADE WEST

Category

Uttering Threats

Disorderly
Behaviour

Suspicious
Persons

Fire Alarm

Information

Mischief, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Suspicious
Persons

Subcategory

Community
Member

Unauthorized
Activities

Subject not
Identified

Malfunction

Health & Safety
Concern

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Caution Issued

Subject not
Identified

Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a resident
who refused to abide by residence policies
and uttered a threat when asked to comply
with the policies. Residence Life staff was
notified.

A Security patrol observed an unknown
resident and an unauthorized guest enter
the building through an emergency exit
door. Residence Life staff was notified.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner outside the residence. The
individual declined assistance and was
escorted off campus.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a community member in
distress. Police advised they would
conduct a wellness check at the individuals
off campus residence.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
emergency exit door. The door had been
tampered with. The door was secured.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the building.
The individual was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered four non-
community members smoking inside a
stairwell. The group was cautioned.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in a stairwell.
Upon arrival, the area was vacant and all
appeared to be in order.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of March 14 - 20, 2022

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents
Assault 01
Damage 02
Disorderly-Unauthorized Activities 06
Disturbance, Causing 04
Domestic Dispute 01
Emergency Medical 07
Fire (Bonfire/Campfire) 01
Fire Alarms 01
Fraud 01
Harassment 01
Information 05
Mischief, Under $5000 09
Motor Vehicle Incident 01
Noise Complaints 04
Smoking Complaint 02
Suspicious Persons 05
Theft, Under $5000 04
Trespassing 07
Uttering Threats 01
TOTAL INCIDENTS 63
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