Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000673	14 March 2022	12:23:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disorderly Behaviour	Intoxicated Person	Security responded to a report of an unknown male who appeared to be intoxicated. The individual, identified as a non-community member, declined medical care and was escorted off campus.
2022-000674	14 March 2022	1:27:00 PM	ACCOLADE EAST	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2022-000675	14 March 2022	3:39:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure door to the roof. The lock had been tampered. The door was secured and the Work Control Centre notified.
2022-000676	14 March 2022	4:33:00 PM	PARKING LOT 5 - NORTH WEST GATE RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Remain	A community member reported their vehicle was struck and damaged while parked in the lot.
2022-000677	14 March 2022	6:23:00 PM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged hand rail located on the north exterior walkway. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000678	14 March 2022	6:45:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Harassment	General	A community member reported being harassed by three unknown males. Description of the males were obtained.
2022-000679	14 March 2022	9:32:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security responded to a report of a dispute inside an apartment. The complainant reported being involved in a dispute with an individual who was not longer on site. No injuries were reported. Police and other services were offered and declined.
2022-000681	15 March 2022	12:52:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Assault	Injuries	Toronto Police requested assistance with their investigation into a report that a noncommunity member had been assaulted by a community member. The Toronto Police investigation is ongoing.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000680	15 March 2022	1:19:00 AM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, evidence of persons smoking in a stairwell was observed. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000683	15 March 2022	8:00:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti in an elevator car. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000684	15 March 2022	9:40:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms from an injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2022-000685	15 March 2022	2:10:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of clothing items left unattended in a locker room.
2022-000686	15 March 2022	3:16:00 PM	VANIER LANE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a concerning manner. A description of the individual was obtained.
2022-000688	15 March 2022	3:19:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Fraud	Personation	A community member reported email messages impersonating a York University office had been unlawfully distributed by unknown persons.
2022-000687	15 March 2022	4:36:00 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a third-floor office area. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted off campus.
2022-000691	15 March 2022	9:15:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to a hand sanitizing station located in the second floor elevator lobby. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000689	15 March 2022	9:30:00 PM	MALOCA GARDENS	Fire (Actual)	Bonfire\ Campfire	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals gathered around a bonfire. A member of the group was identified as a non-community member. They were cautioned and complied with a request to extinguish the fire.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000693	15 March 2022	10:40:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a third-floor classroom. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted off campus.
2022-000692	15 March 2022	10:50:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2022-000695	15 March 2022	11:50:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a resident who was reported to be in distress. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order.
2022-000694	16 March 2022	12:08:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of deliberate damage to computer teaching equipment located inside a lecture hall. University Information Technology was notified.
2022-000696	16 March 2022	1:48:00 AM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report of an unauthorized guest in the building. The resident was identified, cautioned and the guest was escorted out of the building.
2022-000697	16 March 2022	2:10:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint in the courtyard. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2022-000698	16 March 2022	5:09:00 AM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2022-000699	16 March 2022	5:20:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	A community member reported an unknown male acted in a belligerent manner when confronted about excessively noise. A description of the suspect was obtained.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000700	16 March 2022	8:43:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a second-floor office area. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and directed to leave campus.
2022-000702	16 March 2022	10:31:00 AM	ACCOLADE EAST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of deliberate damage to computer teaching equipment located inside two basement-level classrooms. University Information Technology was notified.
2022-000703	16 March 2022	11:26:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to investigate a report of a suspicious person in the residence. The individual was identified as a contractor. Housing Services was notified.
2022-000704	16 March 2022	12:41:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of an altercation between two community members. No injuries were reported. The involved parties were directed to avoid further interaction and provided with information on community resources and other campus services.
2022-000705	16 March 2022	4:50:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2022-000706	16 March 2022	6:11:00 PM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a basement-level washroom. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and directed to leave campus.
2022-000707	16 March 2022	8:36:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report of a community member with an injury. Residence Life staff provided first aid on scene and the individual attended hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000708	16 March 2022	9:32:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2022-000711	16 March 2022	9:46:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an allergic reaction. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2022-000710	16 March 2022	11:03:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a medical emergency. A community member was transported to hospital for medical care.
2022-000713	17 March 2022	2:12:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a loud party inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2022-000712	17 March 2022	2:18:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that a fire extinguisher had been discharged without cause in the loading dock. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000714	17 March 2022	5:40:00 AM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered an unauthorized guest asleep in a common room. The individual was identified and escorted out of the building.
2022-000715	17 March 2022	9:48:00 AM	OTTAWA ROAD	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported that while walking near the intersection of Ottawa Road and Founders Road, an unknown male approached them and made concerning comments. A description of the male was obtained.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000716	17 March 2022	1:37:00 PM	ACCOLADE EAST	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male smoking inside a stairwell. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted off campus.
2022-000717	17 March 2022	2:28:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a vehicle licence plate while the vehicle was parked in the garage.
2022-000718	17 March 2022	3:24:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report that an unknown male removed food items from the cafeteria without making payment. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member. He was issued a trespassing notice and escorted off campus. Toronto Police services were declined.
2022-000719	17 March 2022	3:43:00 PM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report of a community member with an ankle injury. First aid was provided on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2022-000721	17 March 2022	7:44:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Information	Assist Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to assist a community member who reported being lost in the Sunnybrook Park. Toronto Police located the individual a short time later and all was reported to be in order.
2022-000722	17 March 2022	8:54:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2022-000724	18 March 2022	2:07:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security assisted two non-community members who appeared to be intoxicated after leaving a restaurant establishment. The group left campus in ride share vehicles.
2022-000725	18 March 2022	5:53:00 AM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered insecure perimeter doors. The doors had been tampered with. The doors were secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000726	18 March 2022	5:43:00 PM	COLONNADE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol observed a damaged door in the south Colonnade. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000727	18 March 2022	6:56:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered unauthorized posters on display in the building. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-000728	18 March 2022	10:48:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep inside a lecture hall. The individual refused to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2022-000730	19 March 2022	1:32:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to a report of an individual yelling inside an apartment. The occupant was identified and reported all was in order.
2022-000729	19 March 2022	1:48:00 PM	TORONTO TRACK and FIELD CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member sustained an injury. First aid was provided on scene and EMS transported to hospital for further medical care.
2022-000731	19 March 2022	9:03:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report that a community member had their property stolen when left unattended. A search was conducted and a previously trespassed non-community member was found in possession of the property. The property was returned to the owner. The non-community member was identified, issued a trespassing notice and escorted off campus.
2022-000732	19 March 2022	11:30:00 PM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a group of non-community members using the common room facilities without authorization. Evidence of smoking was evident in the room. The group was cautioned and escorted out of the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-000733	20 March 2022	2:00:00 AM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Uttering Threats	Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a resident who refused to abide by residence policies and uttered a threat when asked to comply with the policies. Residence Life staff was notified.
2022-000734	20 March 2022	2:30:00 AM	RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol observed an unknown resident and an unauthorized guest enter the building through an emergency exit door. Residence Life staff was notified.
2022-000735	20 March 2022	3:55:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - HILLIARD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner outside the residence. The individual declined assistance and was escorted off campus.
2022-000737	20 March 2022	10:26:00 AM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2022-000738	20 March 2022	10:42:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a community member in distress. Police advised they would conduct a wellness check at the individuals off campus residence.
2022-000741	20 March 2022	8:31:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door. The door had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2022-000740	20 March 2022	8:41:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the building. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and escorted off campus.
2022-000739	20 March 2022	9:18:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - YORK LANES (PS1)	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	A Security patrol encountered four non- community members smoking inside a stairwell. The group was cautioned.
2022-000744	20 March 2022	10:31:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in a stairwell. Upon arrival, the area was vacant and all appeared to be in order.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents			
Assault	01			
Damage	02			
Disorderly-Unauthorized Activities	06			
Disturbance, Causing	04			
Domestic Dispute	01			
Emergency Medical	07			
Fire (Bonfire/Campfire)	01			
Fire Alarms	01			
Fraud	01			
Harassment	01			
Information	05			
Mischief, Under \$5000	09			
Motor Vehicle Incident	01			
Noise Complaints	04			
Smoking Complaint	02			
Suspicious Persons	05			
Theft, Under \$5000	04			
Trespassing	07			
Uttering Threats	01			
TOTAL INCIDENTS	63			